SUPERSEDED BY 18702.1 (a)(4)

June 9, 1992

Kevin P. Barnes

P.O. Box 586

Running Springs, CA  92382

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑92‑330

Dear Mr. Barnes:       

This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a public official under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Finally, please also be aware that other provisions of law may apply to your situation.  You should consult your city attorney or the Attorney General's Office for further advice.

QUESTION

As a Refuse Division Superintendent and Fleet Division Manager for the City of San Bernardino, what types of conflicts of interest may arise by virtue of your private activity with respect to your patented designs for refuse collection vehicles?

CONCLUSION

You are prohibited from making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on you, your immediate family, or on any of your economic interests.

FACTS

You are employed with the City of San Bernardino as a Refuse Division Superintendent.  You have also been given the responsibility of managing the Fleet Division.  Your job duties include researching and recommending specific types of mobile equipment, solid waste planning, and coordinating with other agencies concerning solid waste disposal.

In your private capacity, you have developed two designs for refuse collection vehicles, which you have patented.  You have asked whether your designs, for which you receive royalties, will create a conflict of interest with respect to your activity as a public official.

ANALYSIS

The Act was adopted by the voters of California in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from any bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)

In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

Section 87103 provides:

An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable[] that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

Thus, according to Section 87103, you have an economic interest in the following:

(1)  Any business entity in which you are a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or hold any position of management, or any business entity in which you have an investment of $1,000 or more.  

A "business entity" is broadly defined under the Act as any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.  (Section 82005.)  This would include a business that markets your patented designs.  The materiality of the financial effect on your business interests is governed by Regulation 18702.2.  

(2)  Any source of income which has paid or promised you $250 or more in the preceding 12 months.  Thus, a purchaser of your design would be a source of income to you and would continue to be a source of income for 12 months after a final payment is made.  (Flick Advice Letter, No. A‑84‑248.)  

The materiality of the financial effect on a source of income is governed by Regulation 18702.2 if the source of income is a business entity, and Regulation 18702.6 if the source of income is an individual.  

Consequently, you may not participate in any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of the economic interests set forth above.  We have enclosed items that discuss conflicts of interest concerning businesses and sources of income.  You have not provided sufficient facts to determine whether such economic interests are in fact at issue.

In addition, a conflict of interest will exist where the decision affects your personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities by $250, or those of your immediate family.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4); Torrance Advice Letter, No. I‑89‑142.)  

Clearly, were you to recommend your own refuse collection vehicles with respect to city refuse collection, a conflict of interest would exist.  (See also, Regulation 18702.1(a)(1) and (d) concerning "nexus.")  This would also apply to situations in which you evaluate the performance of your own vehicles.  

In most other cases, your decisions (including those decisions made as a member of refuse joint powers agencies) would only indirectly affect your interests.  If the effects are material as set forth in Regulation 18702.2 or will affect your personal interests by $250 or more, you will be required to disqualify yourself.

Should you have any further questions regarding this matter or a specific decision that you would like advice on, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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